



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :No.KP(M)462/2018
Complainant/ Appellant Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Circle Officer, Sonapur.

**Date of Hearing** :12-09-2018

Complaint/ Second :Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 12-09-2018

- 1. The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent. However, he has sent an e-mail dated 12<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 praying for re-fixation of the date of hearing due to his pre-occupation with some other Court cases. The SPIO and Circle Officer, Sonapur Revenue Circle is also absent. She has sent a letter dated 10-9-2018 stating that due to a meeting convened by Hon'ble Minister, Environment and Forest, Govt. of Assam, she could not attend the hearing before this Commission today. She deputed Sri Nilamani Mahanta, Junior Assistant of the office with relevant documents and office records for perusal by this Commission. She has also sent a written statement dated 10-9-2018 stating that the sought for informations in response to the petitioner's RTI petition dated 7-6-2017 was already furnished to him vide office letter No. SPR/RTI Act.1/2006/533 dated 30-6-2017
- 2. In his second appeal petition dated 14-5-2018 the petitioner has also acknowledged receipt of the information furnished by the Circle Officer, Sonapur.
- 3. Being not satisfied with the information furnished he filed a First Appeal petition dated 14-2-2018 before the Circle Officer, Sonapur.
- 4. Getting no response to the First Appeal petition he filed the instant second appeal petition dated 14-5-2018 on the ground that he was not satisfied with the informations furnished to him.
- 5. In view of the above, it will be necessary to hear both the parties before passing any orders on the second appeal petition dated 14-5-2018.
- 6. Fix 11-10-2018 at 12.30 P.M for hearing of the second appeal petition.
- 7. Issue notices to both the parties accordingly.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar I/c Assam Information Commission.

## Copy to :-

- 1. SPIO, Sonapur Revenue Circle, Sonapur for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar I/c
Assam Information Commission